

OD – 1

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

TS/1/2022
IN THE GOODS OF :
SRI DHIRENDRA MOHAN OJHA (DEC.)
-AND-
SMRITIREKHA OJHA AND BIVA NANDY
VS
MUKTI OJHA (KUMARI), MALA OJHA (KUNDU)
DIPTI OJHA, TRIPTI OJHA (ROY) BANANI OJHA
(INDU)

BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE APURBA SINHA RAY
DATE : 6TH JUNE, 2023.

Appearance :
Ms. Mahasweta Pramanik, Adv.
...for petitioner
Mr. Arnab Dutt, Adv.
Ms. Laboni Dey, Adv.
...for defendant

The Court :- The Learned Advocate appearing for the plaintiffs has prayed for time on the ground that Mr. Anjan Ojha is still under treatment. The Learned Advocate for the defendants has raised strong objection. According to him, presence of Mr. Anjan Ojha is not necessary, since he is not a party to the proceeding.

It appears from the record that from 18th January, 2023 the plaintiffs have been seeking time on the grounds of treatment of Mr. Anjan Ojha. I think that sufficient time has been provided with, however, the plaintiffs' prayer for adjournment is allowed as a last chance.

Let the matter be listed after two weeks (20.06.2023) for discovery and inspection.

(APURBA SINHA RAY, J.)

GH.